
1/5

GENUINE SUZUKI ACCESSORIES
99021-28K40 

I N S T A L L A T I O N  I N S T R U C T I O N S

Description: CENTER STAND SET Part Number: 42100-0687*
Applications: DL650AL7/XAL7 Installation Time: 1.0 Hours

Ref. Description QTY
[A] Center Stand 1
[B] Spacer (R) (long) 1
[C] Spacer (L) (short) 1
[D] Plate (R) 1
[E] Plate (L) 1
[F] Sensor 1
[G] Bolt (M8, L: 35 mm) 1
[H] Bolt (M10, L: 35 mm) 2
[I] Cushion 1
[J] Spring (inner) 1
[K] Spring (outer) 1
[L] Bolt (M8, L: 45 mm) 1
[M] Bolt (M10, L: 48 mm) 2
[N] Installation Instructions 1

Ref. Description
(1) Wrench (12, 14 mm)
(2) Spring hook (09920-20310)
(3) Torque wrench
(4) Socket (12, 14 mm)
(5) SUZUKI Super Grease “A” 

or equivalent
[Recommended 99000-25011]

Contents

Tools
Required (1) (2) (3)

(4) (5)



GENUINE SUZUKI ACCESSORIES

2/5

WARNING / CAUTION / NOTICE / NOTE
Please read this manual and follow its instructions carefully. To empha-
size special information, the symbol  and the words WARNING, CAU-
TION, NOTICE and NOTE have special meanings. Pay particular
attention to messages highlighted by these signal words:

NOTE: Indicates special information to make maintenance easier or
instructions clearer.

1. Check that the kit includes all the parts listed in the first page.
2. Check each part in the kit for scratches or any form of damage.
3. Park the vehicle on a level ground.
4. Remove the ignition key from the switch and store it in a safe place.
5. Protect any items removed or to be installed from scratches by plac-

ing them on a soft cloth first before putting them on the ground.
6. Use care not to cause any damage to the body of the vehicle during

installation of the accessory.

Tighten bolts to the torque indi-
cated in the right table as standard
value unless otherwise explicitly
specified.
The value shows conventional or
“4” marked bolt tightening torque.
For other bolts not listed in the
table, refer to the service manual.

Important

 WARNING

Indicates a potential hazard that could result in death or serious
injury.

 CAUTION

Indicates a potential hazard that could result in minor or moder-
ate injury.

NOTICE

Indicates a potential hazard that could result in vehicle or equip-
ment damage.

Precautions
for

Installation

Tightening
Torque

Diameter
(mm)

Tightening Torque
N·m kgf-m lbf-ft

5 3.0 0.3 2.0
6 5.5 0.55 4.0
8 13.0 1.3 9.5

10 29.0 2.9 21.0



GENUINE SUZUKI ACCESSORIES

3/5

1. Place the vehicle on the level
ground.

NOTE: Support the vehicle securely.

2. Fit the Plate (L) [E] and tempo-
rarily tighten the Bolts [G] and
[H] as shown.

3. Fit the Plate (R) [D] and tempo-
rarily tighten the Bolts [L] and
[M] as shown.

N·m kgf-m lbf-ft
23 2.3 16.5
50 5.0 36.0

FW
D

FW
D

Installation



GENUINE SUZUKI ACCESSORIES

4/5

4. Apply grease to the shaded
area.
Install the Spacers [B] and [C]
to the center stand pivots.

99000-25011: 
SUZUKI SUPER GREASE 
“A” or equivalent

5. Install the Center Stand [A] with
the Bolts [H] and [M].
Tighten each bolts to the speci-
fied torque.

Bolt 
[G][L]:
23 N·m (2.3 kgf-m, 16.5 lbf-ft)
[H][M]:
50 N·m (5.0 kgf-m, 36.0 lbf-ft)

6. Install the Cushion [I] to the
Plate (L) [E].

7. Install the springs [J] and [K] as
shown in the illustration.

09920-20310



GENUINE SUZUKI ACCESSORIES

5/5

8. Apply grease to the spring
hooking points.

99000-25011: 
SUZUKI SUPER GREASE 
“A” or equivalent

NOTE: Check for smooth move-
ment of the center stand.

9. Replace the Sensor with [F].
(LH only)





1/5

GENUINE SUZUKI ACCESSORIES
99021-28K40 

I N S T R U C T I O N S  D E  M O N T A G E

Description: ENSEMBLE BEQUILLE CENTRALE Code: 42100-0687*
Modèle: DL650AL7/XAL7 Temps d’installation: 1,0 hr(s)

Réf. Description Q.té
[A] Béquille centrale 1
[B] Entretoise (D) (longue) 1
[C] Entretoise (G) (courte) 1
[D] Plaque (D) 1
[E] Plaque (G) 1
[F] Capteur 1
[G] Boulon (M8, L: 35 mm) 1
[H] Boulon (M10, L: 35 mm) 2
[I] Caoutchouc amortisseur 1
[J] Ressort (interne) 1
[K] Ressort (externe) 1
[L] Boulon (M8, L: 45 mm) 1
[M] Boulon (M10, L: 48 mm) 2
[N] Instructions de montage 1

Réf. Description
(1) Clé (12, 14 mm)
(2) Crochet de ressort

(09920-20310)
(3) Clé dynamométrique
(4) Douille (12, 14 mm)
(5) SUZUKI Super Grease “A” 

ou équivalent
[Recommandé 99000-25011]

Contenu

Outils 
nécessaires (1) (2) (3)

(4) (5)



GENUINE SUZUKI ACCESSORIES

2/5

AVERTISSEMENT /  ATTENTION / AVIS / REMARQUE
Veuillez lire ce manuel et respecter strictement les instructions y com-
prises. Afin de souligner des informations particulières, le symbole  et
les termes AVERTISSEMENT, ATTENTION, AVIS et REMARQUE ont
des significations particulières. Porter une attention particulière aux
messages signalés par ces mises en garde:

REMARQUE: Attire votre attention sur des informations spéciales qui
servent à faciliter l’entretien ou à clarifi er les instructions.

1. Vérifier que le kit inclut toutes les pièces énumérées en première page.
2. Vérifier que les pièces du kit ne sont pas rayées ou détériorées d’une

manière quelconque.
3. Garer le véhicule sur une surface plane.
4. Enlever la clé de contact du contacteur et la ranger dans un endroit sûr.
5. Protéger des rayures toutes les pièces déposées ou à installer en les

plaçant sur un chiffon plutôt qu’à même le sol.
6. Éviter d’endommager le véhicule pendant l’installation de l’acces-

soire.

Serrer les boulons au couple spé-
cifié dans le tableau des valeurs
standards ci-contre sauf spécifica-
tion contraire.
Les valeurs données dans ce
tableau correspondent aux
couples de serrage des boulons
conventionnels ou des boulons
marqués “4”. Pour les boulons non
listés dans ce tableau, voir le
manuel d’entretien.

Important

 AVERTISSEMENT

Indique un danger potentiel qui peut entraîner la mort ou des
blessures graves.

 ATTENTION

Indique un danger potentiel qui peut entraîner des blessures
lgères ou moyennes.

AVIS

Indique un danger potentiel qui peut entraîner des dommages au
véhicule ou à l’équipement.

Précautions
à

l’installation

Couple de 
serrage

Diamètre
(mm)

Couple de serrage
N·m kgf-m

5 3,0 0,3
6 5,5 0,55
8 13,0 1,3

10 29,0 2,9



GENUINE SUZUKI ACCESSORIES

3/5

1. Placer la machine sur un sol
plat.

REMARQUE: Bien supporter la machine.

2. Assujettir la plaque (G) [E] et
resserrer temporairement les
boulons [G] et [H] comme indi-
qué.

3. Assujettir la plaque (D) [D] et
resserrer temporairement les
boulons [L] et [M] comme indi-
qué.

N·m kgf-m
23 2,3
50 5,0

AVANT
AVANT

Montage



GENUINE SUZUKI ACCESSORIES

4/5

4. Appliquez de la graisse sur la
zone ombrée.
Reposer les entretoises [B] et
[C] sur les pivots de la béquille
centrale.

99000-25011: 
SUZUKI SUPER GREASE 
“A” ou équivalent

5. Reposer la béquille centrale [A]
avec les boulons [H] et [M].
Resserrer chaque boulon au
couple de serrage spécifié.

Boulon
[G][L]: 23 N·m (2,3 kgf-m)
[H][M]: 50 N·m (5,0 kgf-m)

6. Reposer le caoutchouc amor-
tisseur [I] sur la plaque (G) [E].

7. Installer les ressorts [J] et [K]
comme indique sur l'illustration.

09920-20310



GENUINE SUZUKI ACCESSORIES

5/5

8. Enduire de graisse les points
d’accrochage du ressort.

99000-25011: 
SUZUKI SUPER GREASE 
“A” ou équivalent

REMARQUE: Vérifier le bon mouve-
ment de la béquille
centrale.

9. Remplacer le capteur avec [F].
(Gauche seulement)





1/5

GENUINE SUZUKI ACCESSORIES
99021-28K40 

M O N T A G E A N L E I T U N G

Beschreibung: MITTELSTÄNDERSATZ Teil-Nr.: 42100-0687*
Verwendungen: DL650AL7/XAL7 Montagezeit: 1,0 hr(s)

Nr. Beschreibung Stck
[A] Mittelständer 1
[B] Distanzstück (R) (lang) 1
[C] Distanzstück (L) (kurz) 1
[D] Platte (R) 1
[E] Platte (L) 1
[F] Sensor 1
[G] Schraube (M8, L: 35 mm) 1
[H] Schraube (M10, L: 35 mm) 2
[I] Dämpfer 1
[J] Feder (innen) 1
[K] Feder (außen) 1
[L] Schraube (M8, L: 45 mm) 1
[M] Schraube (M10, L: 48 mm) 2
[N] Montageanleitung 1

Nr. Beschreibung
(1) Ringschlüssel (12, 14 mm)
(2) Federhaken (09920-20310)
(3) Drehmomentschlüssel
(4) Nuss (12, 14 mm)
(5) SUZUKI Super Grease “A” 

oder gleichwertiges
[Empfohlen 99000-25011]

Inhalt

Notwendige
werkzeuge (1) (2) (3)

(4) (5)



GENUINE SUZUKI ACCESSORIES

2/5

WARNUNG / VORSICHT / ZUR BEACHTUNG / HINWEIS
Bitte lesen Sie diese Anleitung und befolgen Sie ihre Anweisungen sorg-
fältig. Um besondere Informationen hervorzuheben, haben das Symbol

 sowie die Wörter WARNUNG, VORSICHT, ZUR BEACHTUNG und
HINWEIS besondere Bedeutungen. Beachten Sie insbesondere Infor-
mationen, die durch die folgenden Schlüsselwörter gekennzeichnet sind:

HINWEIS: Weist auf spezielle Informationen hin, um die Wartung siche-
rer oder die Anleitung verständlicher zu machen.

1. Prüfen, ob der Satz alle auf der ersten Seite aufgeführten Teile enthält.
2. Jedes Teil im Satz auf Kratzer und Beschädigung überprüfen.
3. Das Fahrzeug auf ebenem Untergrund parken.
4. Den Zündschlüssel abziehen und an sicherer Stelle aufbewahren.
5. Abgenommene oder zu montierende Teile nicht einfach auf den

Boden, sondern auf einen weichen Lappen legen, damit sie nicht ver-
kratzt werden.

6. Darauf achten, dass die Fahrzeugkarosserie bei der Montage des
Zubehörs nicht beschädigt wird.

Sofern nicht ausdrücklich ein
anderes Anzugsdrehmoment vor-
geschrieben ist, die Schrauben mit
den in der Tabelle rechts angege-
benen Standard-Anzugsdrehmo-
menten anziehen.
Der Wert gibt das Anzugsdrehmo-
ment für eine konventionelle oder mit
“4” markierte Schraube an. Für
andere, nicht in der Tabelle aufge-
führte Schrauben, schlagen Sie bitte
in der Wartungsanleitung nach.

Wichtig

 WARNUNG

Macht auf eine potenzielle Gefahr aufmerksam, die den Tod oder
eine schwere Verletzung zur Folge haben kann.

 VORSICHT

Macht auf eine potenzielle Gefahr aufmerksam, die eine leichte
bis mittlere Verletzung zur Folge haben kann.

ZUR BEACHTUNG

Macht auf eine potenzielle Gefahr aufmerksam, die einen Sach-
schaden am Fahrzeug oder an Ausrüstung zur Folge haben kann.

Wichtige 
hinweise zur 

montage

Anzugs-
drehmoment

Durchmesser
(mm)

Anzugsdrehmoment
N·m kgf-m

5 3,0 0,3
6 5,5 0,55
8 13,0 1,3
10 29,0 2,9



GENUINE SUZUKI ACCESSORIES

3/5

1. Das Fahrzeug auf ebenem
Untergrund abstellen.

HINWEIS: Das Fahrzeug sicher
abstützen.

2. Platte (L) [E] anbringen und die
Schrauben [G] sowie [H] provi-
sorisch anziehen, wie gezeigt.

3. Platte (R) [D] anbringen und die
Schrauben [L] sowie [M] provi-
sorisch anziehen, wie gezeigt.

N·m kgf-m
23 2,3
50 5,0

VORNE
VORNE

Installation



GENUINE SUZUKI ACCESSORIES

4/5

4. Wenden Sie Fett auf das
beschattete Gebiet an.
Die Distanzstücke [B] und [C]
an den Mittelständerzapfen
anbringen.

99000-25011: 
SUZUKI SUPER GREASE 
“A” oder gleichwertiges

5. Den Mittelständer [A] mit den
Schrauben [H] und [M] befesti-
gen.
Jede Schraube mit dem vorge-
schriebenen Anzugsdrehmo-
ment anziehen.

Schraube
[G][L]: 23 N·m (2,3 kgf-m)
[H][M]: 50 N·m (5,0 kgf-m)

6. Den Dämpfer [I] an der Platte
(L) [E] anbringen.

7. Installieren Sie die Frühlinge [J]
und [K], wie gezeigt, in der Illu-
stration.

09920-20310



GENUINE SUZUKI ACCESSORIES

5/5

8. Fett an den Federeinhakstellen
auftragen.

99000-25011: 
SUZUKI SUPER GREASE 
“A” oder gleichwertiges

HINWEIS: Auf gleichmäßige Bewe-
gung des Mittelständers
überprüfen.

9. Den Sensor durch [F] ersetzen.
(nur L)





1/5

GENUINE SUZUKI ACCESSORIES
99021-28K40 

I N S T R U Z I O N I  D I  M O N T A G G I O

Descrizione: SET CAVALLETTO CENTRALE Codice: 42100-0687*
Applicazione: DL650AL7/XAL7 Tempo di montaggio: 1,0 hr(s)

Rif. Descrizione Q.ta
[A] Cavalletto centrale 1
[B] Distanziatore (D) (lungo) 1
[C] Distanziatore (S) (corto) 1
[D] Piastra (D) 1
[E] Piastra (S) 1
[F] Sensore 1
[G] Bullone (M8, L: 35 mm) 1
[H] Bullone (M10, L: 35 mm) 2
[I] Smorzatore 1
[J] Molla (interna) 1
[K] Molla (esterna) 1
[L] Bullone (M8, L: 45 mm) 1
[M] Bullone (M10, L: 48 mm) 2
[N] Instruzioni di montaggio 1

Rif. Descrizione
(1) Chiave (12, 14 mm)
(2) Gancio della molla

(09920-20310)
(3) Chiave torsiometrica
(4) Brugola (12, 14 mm)
(5) SUZUKI Super Grease “A” 

o un equivalente
[Raccomandato 99000-25011]

Imballo

Attrezzatura
richiesta (1) (2) (3)

(4) (5)



GENUINE SUZUKI ACCESSORIES

2/5

ATTENZIONE / PRECAUZIONE / NOTA BENE / NOTA
Si consiglia di leggere e seguire le presente istruzioni molto attenta-
mente. Per dare particolare rilievo a determinate informazioni, vengono
impiegati il simbolo  e le parole ATTENZIONE e PRECAUZIONE e
NOTA BENE e NOTA hanno significati particolari. Fare particolare atten-
zione ai messaggi preceduti dalle seguenti parole:

NOTA: Indica un’informazione particolare per rendere la manutenzione
più facile o leinformazioni più chiare.

1. Controllare che il kit contenga tutte le parti elencate nella prima
pagina.

2. Controllare che nessuna parte del kit abbia graffi o danni.
3. Parcheggiare il veicolo in un punto in piano.
4. Rimuovere la chiave di accensione dall’interruttore e conservarla in

un luogo sicuro.
5. Proteggere ogni elemento tolto o da installare da graffi mettendolo su

di un panno soffice steso a terra.
6. Fare attenzione a non danneggiare la scocca del veicolo durante

l’installazione dell’accessorio.

Stringere i bulloni alla coppia di
serraggio indicata nella tabella a
destra come valore standard, salvo
esplicita indicazione diversa.
Il valore della coppia di serraggio è
convenzionale o per bulloni con-
trassegnati con un “4”. Per quanto
riguarda i bulloni nono elencati in
tabella, consultare il manuale di
servizio.

Importante

 ATTENZIONE

Indica un pericolo potenziale che potrebbe risultare in decessi o
infortuni seri.

 PRECAUZIONE

Indica un pericolo potenziale che potrebbe risultare in ferimenti
minori o moderati.

NOTA BENE

Indica un pericolo potenziale che potrebbe risultare in danni al
veicoloo ad attrezzature.

Precauzioni 
per 

l’installazione

Coppia di 
serraggio

Diametro
(mm)

Coppia di serraggio
N·m kgf-m

5 3,0 0,3
6 5,5 0,55
8 13,0 1,3

10 29,0 2,9



GENUINE SUZUKI ACCESSORIES

3/5

1. Parcheggiare il veicolo in un
punto in piano.

NOTA: Sostenere il veicolo in
modo sicuro.

2. Inserire la piastra (S) [E] e strin-
gere temporaneamente i bulloni
[G] e [H] nel modo visto in
figura.

3. Inserire la piastra (D) [D] e
stringere temporaneamente i
bulloni [L] e [M] nel modo visto
in figura.

N·m kgf-m
23 2,3
50 5,0

AVAVAN
TIANTI

Installazione



GENUINE SUZUKI ACCESSORIES

4/5

4. Ingrassare l'area ombreggiata.
Installare i distanziatori [B] e [C]
sui perni del cavalletto laterale.

99000-25011: 
SUZUKI SUPER GREASE 
“A” o un equivalente

5. Installare il cavalletto laterale A
con i bulloni [H] ed [M].
Stringere i vari bulloni alla cop-
pia prescritta.

Bullone
[G][L]: 23 N·m (2,3 kgf-m)
[H][M]: 50 N·m (5,0 kgf-m)

6. Installare lo smorzatore [I] sulla
piastra (S) [E].

7. IInstallare le molle [J] e [K]
come mostrato nell'illustra-
zione.

09920-20310



GENUINE SUZUKI ACCESSORIES

5/5

8. Ingrassare i punti di aggancio
della molla.

99000-25011: 
SUZUKI SUPER GREASE 
“A” o un equivalente

NOTA: Controllare che il cavalletto
centrale si muova bene.

9. Sostituire il sensore con [F].
(Solo S)





1/5

GENUINE SUZUKI ACCESSORIES
99021-28K40 

I N S T R U C C I O N E S  P A R A  E L  M O N T A J E

Descripción:

JUEGO DEL 
CABALLETE CENTRAL N°de código: 42100-0687*

Aplicación: DL650AL7/XAL7 Tiempo de instalación: 1,0 hr(s)

Ref. Descripción Cant.
[A] Caballete central 1
[B] Espaciador (D) (largo) 1
[C] Espaciador (I) (corto) 1
[D] Placa (D) 1
[E] Placa (I) 1
[F] Sensor 1
[G] Perno (M8, L: 35 mm) 1
[H] Perno (M10, L: 35 mm) 2
[I] Amortiguador 1
[J] Muelle (interior) 1
[K] Muelle (exterior) 1
[L] Perno (M8, L: 45 mm) 1
[M] Perno (M10, L: 48 mm) 2
[N] Instrucciones para el montaje 1

Ref. Descripción
(1) Llave acodada (12, 14 mm)
(2) Gancho de muelle

(09920-20310)
(3) Llave dinamométrica
(4) Llave de vaso (12, 14 mm)
(5) SUZUKI Super Grease “A” 

o equivalente
[Recomendado 99000-25011]

Contenido

Herramientas
necesarias (1) (2) (3)

(4) (5)



GENUINE SUZUKI ACCESSORIES

2/5

ADVERTENCIA / PRECAUCIÓN / AVISO / NOTA
Por favor, lea el presente manual y siga las instrucciones al pie de la
letra. Con el fin de destacar la información más relevante se utilizan el
símbolo  y las palabras ADVERTENCIA, PRECAUCIÓN, AVISO y
NOTA. Ponga mucha atención a los mensajes resaltados por las pala-
bras siguientes:

NOTA: Indica información importante para facilitar el mantenimiento o
aclarar las instrucciones.

1. Compruebe que el juego incluya todas las piezas enumeradas en la
primera página.

2. Compruebe cada pieza del juego para asegurarse de que no esté
rayada ni dañada.

3. Estacione el vehículo en un terreno nivelado.
4. Retire la llave de contacto y guárdela en un lugar seguro.
5. Proteja cada pieza que haya quitado o que vaya a instalar para que

no se raye colocándola primero sobre un paño blando antes de
ponerla en el suelo.

6. Tenga cuidado para no causar ningún daño a la carrocería del vehí-
culo durante la instalación de un accesorio.

Apriete los pernos al par indicado
en la tabla de la derecha a menos
que se especifique explícitamente
lo contrario.
El par de apriete indicado es para
los pernos convencionales o los
que están marcados con un “4”.
Para otros pernos que no se enu-
meran en la tabla, consulte el
manual de servicio.

Importante

 ADVERTENCIA

Indica un peligro potencial que puede causar la muerte o heridas.

 PRECAUCIÓN

Indica un peligro potencial que puede causar heridas leves o de
mediana gravedad.

AVISO

Indica un peligro potencial que puede causar daños en el vehí-
culo o en el equipo.

Precauciones
para la

instalación

Par de 
apriete

Diámetro
(mm)

Par de apriete
N·m kgf-m

5 3,0 0,3
6 5,5 0,55
8 13,0 1,3
10 29,0 2,9



GENUINE SUZUKI ACCESSORIES

3/5

1. Estacione el vehículo en un
terreno nivelado.

NOTA: Sujete el vehículo con
seguridad.

2. Fije la placa (I) [E] y apriete
temporalmente los pernos [G] y
[H] como se muestra.

3. Fije la placa (D) [D] y apriete
temporalmente los pernos [L] y
[M] como se muestra.

N·m kgf-m
23 2,3
50 5,0

DELA
NTE

DELA
NTE

Instalación



GENUINE SUZUKI ACCESSORIES

4/5

4. Aplique grasa en el área som-
breada.
Instale los espaciadores [B] y
[C] en los pivotes del caballete
central.

99000-25011: 
SUZUKI SUPER GREASE 
“A” o equivalente

5. Instale el caballete central [A]
con los pernos [H] y [M].
Apriete perno tornillo al par
especificado.

Perno
[G][L]: 23 N·m (2,3 kgf-m)
[H][M]: 50 N·m (5,0 kgf-m)

6. Instale el amortiguador [I] en la
placa (I) [E].

7. Instale los muelles [J] y [K]
como se muestra en la ilustra-
cion.

09920-20310



GENUINE SUZUKI ACCESSORIES

5/5

8. Aplique grasa a los puntos de
enganche del muelle.

99000-25011: 
SUZUKI SUPER GREASE 
“A” o equivalente

NOTA: Compruebe que el caba-
llete central se mueva con
suavidad.

9. Reemplace el sensor por [F].
(Izq. solamente)





1

スズキ純正用品をお買いあげいただきありがとうございます ｡

本書は用品の取付け方法及び取扱の方法を説明しています。取付けの前に必ず

お読みいただき，正しく取り付けてください。取付後，本書を必ずお客様に渡

してください ｡

構成部品	 取付時間： 1.0 H

取付作業者用 /お客様用

取付 /取扱説明書センタスタンドDL650AL7/XAL7

本書の中で使用されている記号 ， ， 注記，  ｱﾄﾞﾊﾞｲｽ のと

ころは，とくにしっかりお読みください ｡

取付 /取扱説明書
(本書 )

センタスタンド

取扱いを誤った場合，死亡または重大な傷害を生じる可能性が

ある危害の程度を示しています。

取扱いを誤った場合，傷害を負う可能性がある危害の程度を示

しています。

取扱いを誤った場合，物的損害の発生する危害の程度を示して

います。

お車のために守っていただきたいこと，知っておくと便利なこ

とを示しています。

99021-28K40 1611_0

ｱﾄﾞﾊﾞｲｽ

注記

スペーサ (長 )

ボルト
(M8,L:45mm)

プレート  
   ( 右 )

インナスプリング &
アウタスプリング

バンクセンサ クッション

スペーサ (短 ) プレート
   ( 左 )

ボルト
(M10,L:48mm)

ボルト
(M8,L:35mm)

ボルト
(M10,L:35mm)



2

締付トルク

とくに指示のない個所は，右記

を目安に締付けてください ｡

●お客様ご自身で取付ける場合は，ご自身の知識 ･ 技量の範囲で行ってくださ

い。難しいことはスズキ販売店にご相談ください。

●	平坦な足場のしっかりした場所で，サイドスタンドを立ててください。

●	エンジン回転中および停止後しばらくの間は，マフラ，エンジンなどが熱く

なっています。このとき触れるとやけどを負うおそれがあります。

●	取付けを行うときは火気を近づけないでください。

	 ネジ径 mm	 締付トルク N.m

	 5	 3

	 6	 5

	 8	 13

	 10	 29

・	取付けはエンジンを停止し，キーを抜いた状態で行ってください。

・	適切な工具を使用してください。

・	本書に記載の取付位置以外の場所，または取付方法以外の方法で取付けた場合

は，取付作業者の責任となります。

・	適用機種以外には使用しないでください。適用機種以外に取付けられたものに

ついては取付作業者の責任となります。

必要工具

メガネレンチ	 ヘキサゴン	 クラッチスプリングフック	
(12mm,14mm)	 ソケット (12mm,14mm)	 ( 推奨品：09920-20310)

ｱﾄﾞﾊﾞｲｽ

	 トルクレンチ	 スズキスーパー	
		  グリス A	
		  （推奨品：99000-25011）	

			   	



3

N·m
23 
50 

1.	ジャッキ等を掛けて、車体を安定させま

す。

組立手順

3.	プレート (右 ) ④ をボルト (M8,L:45mm)

⑤ およびボルト (M10,L:48mm) ⑥ で仮締

めします。

2.	プレート (左 ) ① をボルト (M8,L:35mm)

② およびボルト (M10,L:35mm) ③ で仮締

めします。

・	車体がしっかりと支えられていること

を確認して下さい。

ｱﾄﾞﾊﾞｲｽ



4

4.	スペーサ ( 長 ) ⑦ ,( 短 ) ⑧ およびセン

タスタンド ⑨ の摺動面（斜線部）にグ

リスを塗布します。

	 スペーサ ( 長 ) ⑦ および ( 短 ) ⑧ をセ

ンタスタンド ⑨ の穴に挿入します。

スズキスーパーグリス A

7.	インナスプリング ⑬ およびアウタスプ

リング ⑭ をイラストの様に取り付けま

す。

特殊工具

09920-20310

5.	センタスタンド ⑨ をフレームにセット

しボルト (M10,L:35mm) ⑩ およびボルト

(M10,L:48mm) ⑪ で取り付け各ボルトを

締め付けます。

ボルト	
②⑤ : 23N.m

③⑥⑩⑪ : 50N.m

6.	クッション ⑫ をプレート (左 ) ① に取

り付けます。



5

ｱﾄﾞﾊﾞｲｽ

8.	スプリングの両端部にグリスを塗布しま

す。 

スズキスーパーグリス A

・	センタスタンドがスムーズに動くこと

を確認して下さい。

9.	バンクセンサ ⑮ を交換します。( 左側

のみ )




